
POLICE

PO301

Police Act 1892

**Police Force (Member Testing) Amendment
Regulations 2018**

Made by the Commissioner of Police with the approval of the Minister for Police.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Police Force (Member Testing) Amendment Regulations 2018*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Police Force (Member Testing) Regulations 2011*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) in the definition of **targeted drug** delete paragraphs (b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 2 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (c) a Schedule 3 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and
- (ca) a Schedule 4 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; and

5. Regulation 35 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 35(2)(b) and (c) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison or a Schedule 9 poison as those terms are defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014* section 3; or
- (c) a specified drug as defined in the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* section 3(1); or

(2) Delete regulation 35(3)(b) and insert:

- (b) a Schedule 8 poison as defined in the *Medicines and Poisons Act 2014*,

C. DAWSON, Commissioner of Police.

Approved by—

M. ROBERTS, Minister for Police.
